

Sessions (Spl.) Case No.18 of 2021
(ST No. 65 of 25)

Or No.1,
15.2.2025.

All the 04 accused persons, namely, 1) Sricharan Karmakar, 2) Bipin Ch. Karmakar, 3) Dipak Karmakar and 4) Sambhu Karmakar on CB are present and file hazira.

Ld. Defence lawyer and Ld. Spl. P.P is are present.

The record is taken up for consideration of charge.

It appears that C.S has been submitted against the accused persons after conclusion of investigation initiated on the basis of complaint lodged by the complainant that on 27.3.21 in between 10.00 p.m night to morning of 28.3.21 till 5.00 a.m or thereafter in any time accused **kidnapped** the child survivor, from the lawful guardianship of the defacto complainant from a place under P.S Barabazar, District Purulia and they **wrongfully confined** said minor victim girl in a secret place and accused Sricharan Karmakar forcefully raped the V.G several times and other 03 accused persons agreed with Sricharan Karmakar to do the offence of kidnapping and wrongfully confinement of the child survivor. The materials available on record are sufficient to prove and harbour the charge that may be framed against the accused person.

Strictly comply U/s.207 Cr. P.C and R.91A of Cr.R.O.

Accordingly charge is framed against all the accused persons U/s.363/365 IPC and also **against 1) Sricharan Karmakar U/s.4 POCSO Act and also U/s.120B against other 03 accused persons, namely, 2) Bipin Ch. Karmakar, 3) Dipak Karmakar, 4) Sambhu Karmakar.**

The charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Issue summons upon the witnesses accordingly.

Prosecution is also directed to produce the witnesses and alamat, if any, on the dates fixed.

Fix 24.7.2025, 25.7.2025 & 26.7.2025 for recording evidence from prosecution side and production of the accused persons.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.
(J.O Code No.WB00729)

Addl. Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Purulia cum
Spl. Judge under POCSO Act.
(J.O Code No.WB00729)